
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 18th September, 
2013 

  Time: 3.00 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. Apologies for Absence.  
  

 
For Decision:- 

 
 
2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (herewith) (Pages 1 - 6) 
  

 
3. Matters Arising.  
  

 
4. Issues and Concerns (Pages 7 - 9) 

 
• LAC Council 

• Youth Cabinet 
 

For Discussion:- 
 

 
5. Implications of New Multi-Agency Framework  

 
- Presentation by Sue Wilson, Performance and Quality Manager 

 
6. Annual Local Safeguarding Children's Board Report and Business Plan (Pages 

10 - 51) 
  

 
7. YH HWB Improving Health Outcomes for Children (Pages 52 - 55) 
  

 
8. Any Other Business.  
  

 
9. Date and Time of Future Meetings  

 
- 20th November, 2013 
- 22nd January, 2014 
- 19th March 
- 21st May 
- 16th July 
All meetings will be held at 2.00 p.m. in the Rotherham Town Hall 

 

 



1 CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP - 17/07/13 

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP 
Wednesday, 17th July, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Joyce Thacker (in the Chair); Tracy Blakemore, Clair Pyper, Karen 
Etheridge, Sara Graham, Jason Harwin, Alan Hazell, Shona McFarlane, Rachel 
Nicholls, Dr. John Radford, Janet Wheatley, Sarah Whittle, Sue Wilson and Chrissy 
Wright. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lakin, Martin Kimber, David 
Polkinghorn, Susan Skalycz, Dorothy Smith and Karen Smith.  
 
Councillor Pickering was also in attendance at the invitation of the Chair. 
 
220. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 22ND MAY, 2013  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd May, 2013, were considered and 

approved as a correct record. 
 
Further to Minute No. 208 (Sexual Exploitation), it was reported that 
Barnardos will soon be part of the multi-agency team.  
 
Further to Minute No. 209 (Eleven Million Take Over Day), Jason Harwin 
reported that he had attended the last Youth
[...]
s raised:- 
 

− Should not assume that any child under the age of 13 years 
having/had sexual intercourse was being sexually exploited – 
Safeguarding Team should be involved initially 

− If children thought they were going to be referred through to Social 
Services would it deter them from seeking contraception? Increase in 
teenage pregnancies? 

− The referral would be to the Integrated Youth Support Service which 
had a nurse working in partnership with Youth Workers who would 
make an assessment as to whether it was a child abuse issue 

− Needs careful contract monitoring to ascertain what issues were 
emerging and appropriate support available  

− What was happening elsewhere in the country? 

− More work to be done looking at the pathways and support/referral 
mechanisms 

 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be received and welcomed. 
 
(2)  That further work take place on the pathways and support and taking 
into consideration what was taking place in other areas of the country and 
a further report brought back in November. 
 

225. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES ACTION PLAN  
 

 In accordance with Minute No. 211, Sue Wilson (Performance and Quality 
manager) and Tracy Blakemore (Corporate Improvement Officer), 
presented the latest version of the Action Plan which incorporated 
comments received since the last meeting. 
 
It was noted that the final version of the Plan would include a “monitoring” 
column to enable to see if the actions had been achieved. 
 
Comment was made that under Priority 2  “we will engage with parents 
and families), there should be reference to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and what its role was. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That, subject to the comments above, the action plan be 
approved. 
 

Page 4



5 CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP - 17/07/13 

 

(2)  That the action plan be updated twice a year, the first update being 
submitted to the November meeting of the Partnership. 
 

226. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

[...]
d development sessions every fortnight at the MyPlace 
Building Rotherham. However, more commonly the LACC are meeting weekly 
holding additional meetings on weekends and evenings to prepare 
presentations, and complete high profile project work. This month the LAC 
Council have welcomed an additional member of the staff team Janet Stanley 
to support the delivery of the group alongside Susan McBride and Lisa Du-
Valle. Up to 20 young people may attend LACC sessions at any one time. 
 

Over the past three months the LACC have been meeting weekly and 
engaged in a rich variety of Voice & Influence Sessions, these have included 
‘Chill & Chat’ days held over the Summer Holidays, Life Story Work, Arts & 
Crafts, team building exercises, worked on self awareness and self-esteem, 
represented looked after and leaving care young people at the Rotherham 
Youth Cabinet, were supported in positively engaging with Ofsted inspectors, 
engaged in the interviewing process,  lead on young people’s peer 
consultations around re-commissioning of leaving care, and engaged in South 
Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner Youth Planning day.   
 

 

Dream Big DVD Launch –  The LAC Council supported Aaron Wildman in 

meeting and greeting his guests at the launch of his ‘Dream Big’ DVD at 
Myplace on 24th July. The LACC enjoyed the opportunity to share the evening 
with Aaron and talk about their aspirations from a LAC perspective with 
guests such as Rotherham’s Lord Mayor, Cllrs Paul Lakin and Roger Stone 
and SY Police Supt Jason Harwin, and of course their very dear friend Joyce 
Thacker.   A wonderful evening was had by all. 
 

Articulation Residential – At the beginning of the Summer Holidays 
members of the LAC Council went on a 3 day residential staying at 
Manchester University Campus in Crewe. The theme of the residential was 
‘Campaign! don’t Complain’, and young people actively engaged in a 
variety of activities across the 3 days including, Lyric & rap, African 
Drumming, Visual Arts, Street Dance, Singing and Drama Sessions. The 
residential culminated in everyone taking part in putting on a show in the Axis 
Theatre, expressing through the medium of drama, music and dance issues 
they would like to raise and campaign about.  This residential was a fantastic 
opportunity for young people to meet other looked after and leaving care 
young people from across Britain and share experiences. In addition, staying 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



in the University campus rooms helped to raise awareness and potential 
aspirations for some Rotherham looked after young people who were 
surprised at how informal and welcoming the University surroundings were. 

 

Summer Holidays – Chill & Chat Days  – The LAC Council chose to hold 
three  ‘Chill & Chat’ days over the Summer Holidays, where they engaged in 
social and team building activities including console games, singing, arts & 
crafts activities, nail art, banner & bunting making and future planning for the 
LAC Council.   
 
Councillor Pickering Visits the LACC – The LACC invited Cllr Dave 
Pickering and his wife to the LAC Council on 26th June to present Cllr 
Pickering with a framed copy of the poem ‘Goodbye Mr Mayor’ which they had 
penned for his leaving ceremony.  Cllr Pickering said he was moved by the 
poem which meant a lot to him.  
 
Leaving Care Re-commissioning – The LAC Council formed a sub-group of 
leaving care young people who received basic peer consultation training and 
were supported in the design, development, delivery and analysis of feedback 
from Rotherham young people. This group held workshops and 1to1 peer 
consultations with leaving care young people by visiting residential 
accommodation across the borough, semi-independent accommodation and 
Connexions Employment open day at RCAT. Feedback from this consultation 
has gone to inform the commissioning of future leaving care services. 
 
Consultation Projects.  In ad
[...]
pot 
and draw in other young people over the weekend. 
  
 

LACC Staffing – The LAC Council have recently welcomed an additional 
member of the staff team to support the delivery of the LACC, namely Janet 
Stanley from IYSS.  Due to increased attendance at the group by young 
people with multiple and complex needs, we urgently required additional 
dedicated staffing to support the LAC Council and cover annual leave and 
sickness periods. Janet will join Susan McBride and Lisa Du-Valle.  
 
 
Contact Name :    Lisa Du-Valle 

Voice & Influence Team  
Looked After Children’s Council 
Integrated Youth Support Service 
Tel:- 07748143388   or  (01709) 760817 
Email:-   Lisa.duvalle@rotherham.gov.uk 

 

Page 9



 

 
 

 
 
 

1. Meeting: Children, Young People and Families Partnership 

2. Date: 18th September, 2013 

3. Title: 
Rotherham Local Safeguarding Children Board 
Annual Report 2012-13 

4. Directorate: Rotherham Local Safeguarding Children Board 

 
 

5. Summary 

Since April 2010, Local Safeguarding Children Boards (LSCBs) have been required 
to publish an annual report on the effectiveness of safeguarding children in the local 
area. This report introduces the 2012-13 Rotherham LSCB Annual Report and 
offers background information to it. 
 

6. Recommendations 

• That the Children, Young People and Families Partnership receive this 
report as an introduction to the 2012-13 Rotherham LSCB Annual Report 
(separate report). 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO CHILDREN, YOUNG 

PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP 

Agenda Item 6Page 10



 

 

7. Proposals and Details 

The requirement for LSCBs to produce and publish and annual report on the 
effectiveness of safeguarding children in the local area is mandated in the Children 
Act 2004 (S14a) as amended by the Apprenticeships, Skills, Children and Learning 
Act 2009. 

Under the recently revised statutory guidance, Working Together to Safeguard 
Children: A guide to inter-agency working to safeguard and promote the welfare of 
children (HM Government March 2013), the annual report should: 
 

1.   provide a rigorous and transparent assessment of the performance and 
effectiveness of local services. It should identify areas of weakness, the 
causes of those weaknesses and the action being taken to address them as 
well as other proposals for action. The report should include lessons from 
reviews undertaken within the reporting period 

2.   be published in relation to the preceding financial year and should fit with 
local agencies’ planning, commissioning and budget cycles. The report 
should be submitted to the Chief Executive, Leader of the Council, the local 
police and crime commissioner and the Chair of the health and wellbeing 
board.  

3.   list the contributions made to the LSCB by partner agencies and details of 
what the LSCB has spent, including on Child Death Reviews, Serious Case 
Reviews and other specific expenditure such as learning events or training. 
All LSCB member organisations have an obligation to provide LSCBs with 
reliable resources (including finance) that enable the LSCB to be strong and 
effective. Members should share the financial responsibility for the LSCB in 
such a way that a disproportionate burden does not fall on a small number of 
partner agencies. 

 

Key priorities for Rotherham LSCB  - highlighted in the 2012-13 Annual Report, 
being progressed through 2013-16 RLSCB Business Plan and the work of its Sub 
Groups 

These include: 

•  A multi-agency local protocol (framework) for the assessment of children 
• A performance and quality framework to measure the effectiveness of  

 Early Help Services on outcomes for children and their families 

• A Learning and Improvement Framework to enable lessons learned to be 
 translated into improved outcomes for children 

• Revised protocols for effective governance and partnership arrangements 
 within the borough (for example between the LSCB and Health and Well 
 Being Board) 

• An updated LSCB constitution and revisions to its Sub Groups so that they 
 can deliver the work and priorities of the board 

• Ensure that the Child Sexual Exploitation Service, including other partners, 
 are responsive to the need of young people involved in or vulnerable to 
 CSE, through the implementation of the CSE Strategy and delivery of the 
 CSE Action Plan 

• Continue to develop the importance of understanding the child’s voice and  
 journey through services, in particular the child protection process 

Page 11



 

 
 

• Ensure that children subject to Child Protection Plan receive thorough multi-
 agency assessments of need and risk, effective care plans that address 
 these and review them well. 

8. Finance 

The LSCB has its own budget financed by member agencies, the key agencies for 
such financing being Children’s Social Care Services, Children’s Health Services, 
and the Police. A budget statement is included in the RLSCB Annual Report. 

9. Risks and uncertainties 

The revised Ofsted framework for the inspection of services for children in need of 
help and protection, children looked after and care leavers is due to be 
implemented nationally from November 2013. Rotherham LSCB is working with 
partner agencies to assess and prepare the evidence of positive outcomes for 
children that will be required when the inspection is undertaken in Rotherham. 
 

10. Policy and performance information 

The LSCB Annual Report, in terms of the effectiveness of the LSCB, its partners, 
and outcomes for children, should inform local policy and commissioning priorities 
relating to safeguarding children and young people, and also informs the regulatory 
inspection of children’s services from Ofsted and other inspectorates.  
 

11. Background Papers and Consultation 

The Children’s Safeguarding Performance Information Framework 2012 
Apprenticeships, Skills, Children and Learning Act 2009 
Working Together to Safeguard Children - A guide to inter-agency working to 
safeguard and promote the welfare of children:  HM Government 2013 
Rotherham LSCB Annual Report 2012 - 13 
Rotherham LSCB Business Plan 2013-16 
Proposals for the inspection of services for children in need of help and protection, 
children looked after and care leavers: Ofsted 2013 
 
Contact Name:  
 
Steve Ashley, Independent Chair of Rotherham LSCB 
 
Phil Morris, Business Manager, Rotherham LSCB 
01709 254925  phil.morris@rotherham.gov.uk 

Page 12



 1

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Rotherham 
Local Safeguarding Children Board 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Annual Report 2012 – 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                    

Page 13



 2

 
Section 

 
Contents 

 

 
Page 
 

1 Introduction from the Independent Chair of Rotherham LSCB 3 

   

2 Rotherham Children and Young People in Context 5 

   

3 Governance and Partnerships Arrangements 7 

   

4 Progress on Board priority areas and the Business Plan 9 

   

5 Performance and Quality Assurance Sub Group 11 

   

6 Serious Case Review (SCR) Sub Group 19 

   

7 Child Death Overview Panel (CDOP) 20 

   

8 Policy and Procedures Sub Group 22 

   

9 Exploitation Sub Group 23 

   

10 Learning and Development Sub Group 31 

   

11 Lay Members’ Report 33 

   

12 Rotherham’s Challenges and Priorities for 2013-2016 34 

   

13 Appendices  
 

1. Safeguarding Children Performance Table 2012-13 

 

35 

2. RLSCB Attendance 2012 -13 

 

37 

3. RLSCB Budget Statement – Outturn 2012-13 

 

38 

   

15 Glossary of Terms 39 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 3

1. Introduction from the Independent Chair of Rotherham’s Local Safeguarding 
Children Board (RLSCB)  

 
 

I’m pleased to introduce the Rotherham Local Safeguarding Children Board’s (RLSCB) 2012-13 

Annual Report and 2013-16 Business Plan. The report is intended to provide an assessment of 

how effective local arrangements are to safeguard and promote the welfare of children in 

Rotherham. It recognises the achievement
[...]
 the meantime, the current Lay Member has provided the 

following statement for inclusion in the RLSCB Annual Report: 

 

I feel that the role of Lay Member continues to be received positively by Board Members and 

Sub Groups, and I wish to offer my thanks to the Sub Group Chairs, and the Independent Chair 

of the Board in particular, for the way in which the Board is chaired in a challenging yet inclusive 

manner.   

 

Over the past two years, I have seen the significant commitment and progress made by the 

Board in the area of safeguarding children from sexual exploitation, and have confidence that 

Rotherham is in a strong position to tackle this issue.   

 

It is disappointing that the re re-redacted Child S Serious Case Review report has taken so long 

to be published, though the Board has done everything within its control to resolve this. 

 

In relation to the Child Death Overview Panel (CDOP,) I feel that I have to comment on how 

professional and thorough but also sensitive the panel members are in evaluating factors that 

contribute to child deaths in the local area, and initiating changes to services where appropriate. 

 

In terms of developing the role of Lay Members, it is planned that a comprehensive induction 

programme will be introduced for the new Lay Member, and that opportunities for a Lay Member 

forum could be developed regionally. 

 

Page 45



 34 

12. Rotherham LSCB Challenges and Priorities for 2013-2016 
 
12.1 Priorities arising from the revised Working Together guidance (2013) 
 
These will include the development and implementation of: 

• A multi-agency local protocol (framework) for the assessment of children 

• A performance and quality framework to measure the effectiveness of Early Help 

Services on outcomes for children and their families 

• A Learning and Improvement Framework to enable lessons learned to be  

translated into improved outcomes for children 

• Protocols for effective governance and partnership arrangements within the borough 

• An updated LSCB constitution and revisions to its Sub Groups so that they can deliver 

the work and priorities of the board 

• A risk register for the LSCB. 

 
 
12.2 Additional key priorities within the 2013-2016 Business Plan 
 

• Ensure that the Child Sexual Exploitation Service, including other partners, are 

responsive to the need of young people involved in or vulnerable to CSE, through the 

implementation of the CSE Strategy and Action Plan 

• Continue to develop the importance of understanding the child’s voice and  journey 

through services, in particular the child protection process 

• Ensure that children subject to Child Protection Plan receive thorough multi-agency 

assessments of need and risk, effective care plans that address these and review them 

well. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 46



 35 

13. Appendices             

 

Appendix 1 

Safeguarding Children and Families - Performance Table 2012/13 (unvalidated)   

  

Latest 
Benchmarking 

Data 

 

Re
f 

Definition 
Good 
Perf is 

2011-12 
PERFOR
MANCE 

LOCAL 
TARGET 

2012-13 
PERFORMAN

CE 
(unvalidated) 

Directio
n of 

Travel* 

RAG 
STAT
US** 

Statistic
al 

Neighb
our 

Average 

National 
Average 

Service 
Commentary 

NI 
59 

Percentage of 
initial 
assessments 
for children’s 
social care 
carried out 
within 10 
working days of 
referral 

HIGH 86.6%   
(3996/461

4) 

86.0% 78.2%   
(2901/3521) 

Declined Amber 83.1% 77.4% Drop in 
performance 
since previous 
year. Below 
statistical 
neighbour but 
above national 
averages. 

NI 
60 

Percentage of 
core 
assessments 
for children’s 
social care that 
were carried 
out within 35 
working days of 
their 
commencement 

HIGH 69.4%   
(1345/193

7) 

75.1% 71.1%   
(1148/1614) 

Improve
d 

Red 84.8% 75.5% Performance 
has improved 
on the previous 
year but 
remains below 
target and 
comparators. 

NI 
61 

Timeliness of 
placements of 
looked after 
children f
[...]
ard Report and Business Plan
	Annual LSCB Report 2012-13 Appendix

	7 YH HWB Improving Health Outcomes for Children



Minutes of the meeting


1 CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP - 18/09/13 

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP 
Wednesday, 18th September, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Lakin (in the Chair); Councillors Pickering and Roche, Steve 
Ashley, Claire Burton, Sara Graham, Jason Harwin, Barbara Murrey, Rachel 
Nicholls, Dr. David Polkinghorn, Dr. John Radford, Joyce Thacker, Janet Wheatley 
and Sarah Whittle  . 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Martin Kimber, Shona MacFarlane, Julie 
Mott, Sue Skalycz, Dorothy Smith and Chrissy Wright.  
 
228. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 17th July, 2013, were considered and 

approved as a correct record. 
 
Arising from Minute No. 226(B) (CAMHS), John Radford stated that there 
had been a number of issues regarding its re-organisation particularly 
around the thresholds for referrals.   
 
Sarah Whittle stated that it was a Service commissioned by the CCG and 
they should be informed of any issues so they could be resolved through 
the contract process; this was not currently happening.   
 
Any issue with CAMHS should be referred to the CCG for investigation. 
 

229. ISSUES AND CONCERNS  
 

 Looked after Children’s Council 

− Currently meeting fortnightly for Voice and Influence training 
 

− Also meeting weekly and holding additional weekend meetings to 
prepare presentations and complete high profile work 
 

− 3 days residential at Manchester University Campus at Crewe, theme 
being ‘Campaign don’t Complain’. 
 

− 3 Chill & Chat days held over the summer holidays 
 

− Sub-group formed of leaving care young people who received basic 
peer consultation training and were supported in the design, 
development, delivery and analysis of feedback from Rotherham 
young people 
 

− Involvement in a number of consultations including Health and 
Wellbeing, South Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner survey 
 
 



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP - 18/09/13 2 

 

− Engagement in the interview process for the new Service Manager, 
Family Placement and Residential Services 

 
Youth Cabinet 
Due to issues regarding suicide and self harm in the Borough, it had been 
suggested to the Youth Cabinet that it was an important piece of work 
they may wish to undertake.  They had given it some consideration and 
agreed that they would be interested in looking at self harm, what it meant 
for young people and making Services more accessible to them.  They 
would like support with the work from partner agencies particularly the 
attendance of a Public Health representative to speak about what self 
harm meant in Rotherham and its prevalence etc. 
 
David Polkinghorn reported that work had been undertaken between the 
CCG, RDaSH and CAMHS on the guidance and pathways of care 
covering the whole spectrum of the Health Services available.  The work 
was almost finalised and may be appropriate to link the 2 together.   
 
Young Carers Card 
The Card was to be launched at 5.00 p.m. that day at MyPlace. 
 
Child Sexual Exploitation 

− The CSE Sub-Group met on a monthly basis. 
 

− Action plan has been revised in light of the Home Select Commission 
and Rochdale Inquiry and would be sent to every named person who 
had an action in the plan by the end of the week. Colleagues would 
be invited to submit an update by  the 7th October for the CSE Sub-
Group meeting on the 9th with a full report to the December  meeting 
of the Local Safeguarding Board. 
 

− The Barnardos Review of CSE activity in the Borough.  A report would 
be produced for the 7th October. 
 

− The Chair of the Safeguarding Board was to conduct a diagnostic 
review of CSE on 17th and 18th October. 
 

− The Authority had announced there was to be an independent inquiry 
into historical CSE.  The Terms of Reference had now been agreed 
and would cover 1997-January, 2013.  There was no timescale for 
completion as yet as the LGA was to commission the work 
independently of the Council and would agree the timeline with the 
independent person.  All agencies would be looked at.  The inquiry 
was to be welcomed and any partner asked to contribute would be 
urged to do so. 
 

− HMI would be conducting a National Thematic Review of CSE in 
Rotherham on the 30th September.  It would be very much focused on 
internet grooming.  
 



3 CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP - 18/09/13 

 

− The Police and Crime Commissioner had commissioned 3 pieces of 
work – the Crown Prosecution Services’ involvement in CSE, cold 
case review of CSE and a thorough review of the process and 
structures currently in place in South Yorkshire Police to investigate 
allegations of CSE. 
 

Fostering 
The inspection report had now been published.  The Authority had 
received a “good” rating with only 2 recommendations. 
 
 

230. IMPLICATIONS OF NEW MULTI-AGENCY FRAMEWORK  
 

 Sue Wilson, Performance and Quality Manager gave the following 
powerpoint presentation:- 
 
Inspection of Services for Children in need of Help and Protection, 
Children Looked After and Leaving Care 
 
A Single Inspection Framework encompassing 

− Early Help 

− Child Protection 

− Looked After Children (previously in SLAC) 

− Fostering 

− Adoption 

− Care Leavers 

− LSCB 
 
It would be announced and include 4 judgements 

− Overall effectiveness 

− The experiences and progress of children who need help and 
protection 

− The experiences and progress of children looked after and achieving 
permanence (including Adoption and Care Leavers) 

− Leadership, management and governance 

− There would also be a review and grading of the effectiveness of the 
LSCB 

 
Methodology 

− 4 week inspection, 7 Inspectors 

− Week 1 (onsite 3 days) 

• Set up 

• Key documents and full case list supplied within 24 hours  

• Evaluation of ‘Front door’ 

− Week 2 (Inspectors off site) 

• Select 30 cases for the Authority to audit to be presented at start of 
week 3 

− Weeks 3 and 4 (Inspectors onsite) 

• Main inspection activity (interviews, visits, attendance at groups 



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP - 18/09/13 4 

 

and meetings etc.) 

• Follow up on key themes from audited cases 

• Look at approximately 200 further files 

• Children’s experiences were key, would include visits to children in 
and out of Authority placements 

• Would look at the child’s journey as a whole from help given at 
identification (Early help) through to Leaving Care 

 
Areas covered during the inspection would include 

− 1. The experiences and progress of children who needed help and 
protection 
Were children listened to and practice influenced by their wishes and 
feelings 
Did feedback from children and families inform the shape of Service 
delivery 
Was help offered timely 
Quality of referrals from partners 
Information sharing with partners 
Were thresholds understood by partners 
Was decision making clearly recorded 
Quality of plans (CIN, CPP) 
Focus on Children Missing, CSE, Private Fostering, LADO 
investigations 
Advocates for Children, Young People and Families were available 
Practice was informed by feedback from Children, Young People and 
Families 
 

− 2. The experiences and progress of children looked after and 
achieving permanence 
Decision making was timely 
Effective use of Public Law Outline, permanent plans were made 
Evidence that families would change and it was safe to return 
Children and young people were seen alone, knew how to complain 
and were safe from bullying 
Children were in good health, had a range of activities, attended 
school and made progress, lived in stable, safe and appropriate 
homes 
Care plans addressed the needs of children and were challenged by 
IROs where necessary 
Appropriate supported contact with parents was in place 
Family finding strategies informed by assessed need 
Well trained Social Workers engaged with partners 
 

− 2a. The quality of an Adoption Services 
Adoption was considered for all children who were unable to return 
home 
Recruitment, assessment and training of adopters enabled needs of 
children to be met 
The Panel and agency decision maker ensured effective matching 
Adoption support was available for those children, their birth and 



5 CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP - 18/09/13 

 

adoption families 
 

− 2b. The experiences and progress of Care Leavers 
Care leavers were safe and felt safe 
Pathway plans addreseds all needs 
Health needs were assessed and met with a full history provided to 
them 
Relationships were maintained with carers and staff from the Local 
Authority 
Skills, confidence, employment and life chances were developed 
 

− 3. Leadership and Management 
Clear linkages across all strategic bodies 
The Local Authority knew itself well, was a learning organisation and 
fedback and complaints inform practice 
Corporate Parenting was strong and champions progress in education 
and learning 
Relationships with key parents were strong 
The workforce was sufficient, stable and suitably qualified 
Performance Management was rigorous 

 
Annex A 

− Normally requested with 24 hours from being onsite:- 
To enable cases to be identified 
Detailed case level data sets around the areas in scope (contacts, 
referrals, early help, CAF, CIN, CPP, LAC, Adoptions, Placement 
details and Care Leavers) 

− Also document evidence around 
Structures and workforce profiles 
Performance, Outcomes and Impact analysis 
Local Protocol for Assessment 
Voice of the Child and customer feedback 
Quality assurance and related actions 
Complaints 
RSCB minutes 
Details of planned meetings during fieldwork 
Key strategies 
Thresholds 

 
Judgement Grades 

− Outstanding 

− Good (the new minimum standard) 

− Requires improvement 

− Inadequate 
 
Recommendations will focus on 

− Immediate priorities 

− Areas for development 

− Strengths 



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP - 18/09/13 6 

 

 
The planning for the inspection will be in 3 tiers 

− Annex A 
Co-ordination – Performance and Quality 
Quality Assurance – Team Managers and Social Workers 

− Social Care practice – Safeguarding, Children and Families SMT 

− Partnership approach – CYPS Improvement Panel 

− CYPS Improvement panel would also have an overview around the 
preparedness for the inspection 

 
Sue was thanked for the presentation. 
 

231. ANNUAL LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD REPORT 
AND BUSINESS PLAN  
 

 Steve Ashley, Independent Chair of the Local Safeguarding Children’s 
Board, presented the 2012/13 Annual Report. 
 
Boards were required to produce and publish an annual report on the 
effectiveness of safeguarding children in the local area as mandated in 
the Children Act 2004 (S14a) as amended by the Apprenticeships, Skills, 
Children and Learning Act 2009.  Under the recently revised statutory 
guidance, the annual report should:- 
 

− Provide a rigorous and transparent assessment of the performance 
and effectiveness of local services.  It should identify areas of 
weakness, the cause of those weaknesses and the action being taken 
to address them as well as other proposals for action.  The report 
should include lessons from reviews undertaken within the reporting 
period 
 

− Be published in relation to the preceding financial year and should fit 
with local agencies’ planning, commissioning and budget cycles.   
 

− List the contributions made to the Board by partner agencies and 
details of what the Board had spent including on Child Death 
Reviews, Serious Case Reviews and other specific expenditure such 
as learning events or training.  All Board member organisations had 
an obligation to provide Boards with reliable resources (including 
finance) that enabled it to be strong and effective.  Members should 
share the financial responsibility for the Board in such a way that a 
disproportionate burden did not fall on a small number of partner 
agencies 
 

Key priorities for Rotherham’s Board, highlighted in the 2012/13 Annual 
Report, being progressed through the 2013/16 Business Plan and the 
work of the Sub-Groups included;- 
 

− A multi-agency local protocol (framework) for the assessment of 
children 



7 CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP - 18/09/13 

 

− A performance and quality framework to measure the effectiveness of 
Early Help Services on outcomes for children and their families 

− A Learning and Improvement Framework to enable lessons learned to 
be translated into improved outcomes for children 

− Revised protocols for effective governance and partnership 
arrangements within the Borough 

− An updated LSCB constitution and revisions to its Sub-Groups so that 
they can deliver the work and priorities of the Board 

− Ensure that the Child Sexual Exploitation Service, including other 
partners, were responsive to the needs of young people involved in or 
vulnerable to CSE through the implementation of the CSE Strategy 
and delivery of the CSE Action Plan 

− Continue to develop the importance of understanding the child’s voice 
and journey through services in particular the Child Protection process 

− Ensure that children subject to a Child Protection Plan received 
thorough multi-agency assessments of need and risk, effective care 
plans that addressed these and reviewed them well 

 
It was noted that the report was the work of the former Chair, Alan Hazel, 
and Phil Morris, Business Manager. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be noted. 
 
(2)  That the former Local Safeguarding Children’s Board Chair, Alan 
Hazel, be thanked for his work together with Phil Morris, Business 
Manager, in compiling the report. 
 
(3)  That the report be submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
respective partner agencies for information. 
 

232. YH HWB IMPROVING HEALTH OUTCOMES FOR CHILDREN  
 

 Further to Minute No. 214 of 22nd May, 2013, the revised Action Plan, 
which considered ways to improve health outcomes for children within 
Rotherham, was considered. 
 
A sub-group had met and agreed 3 areas where it was felt further work 
was required as set out on the plan. 
 
A further report would be submitted in January, 2014. 
 
Resolved:-  That the action plan be noted. 
 

233. ANY OTHER BUSINESS.  
 

 Voluntary Action Rotherham 
Janet Wheatley reported that VAR had been worked with the British 
Council for Future Years on international programme working.  There was 
an opportunity to young people (18-25 years) to participate in an 
exchange visit to Sri Lanka and was also open to those in employment. 



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP - 18/09/13 8 

 

 
234. DATE AND TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
 Resolved:-  That meetings be held for the remainder of 2013/14 Municipal 

year as follows:- 
 
20th November, 2013 
22nd January, 2014 
19th March 
21st May 
16th July 
 
all commencing at 2.00 p.m. and held in the Rotherham Town Hall. 
 

 


